
5339 

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

MARION COUNTY, KS 

May 6, 2019 

 

Commission met in regular session at 9:00 a.m. in the Commission chambers at the Marion County Courthouse with Chr. 

Kent Becker, Comm. Dianne R. Novak and Comm. Randy Dallke present.  Also present was Co. Clerk Tina Spencer.  

Present for portions of the meeting were Henry Ethem, Marcy Hostetler, Tom Britain, Amy Soyez, Brice Goebel, Yvonne 

Cushenbery, Trayce Warner, Randy Eitzen, Jesse Hopkins-Hoel, Gordon Pendergraft, Jonah Gehring, Ron White, Troy 

Bushman, Joel Suderman, Mindy Kepfield, other members of the public, and members of the press. 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE:  Dallke requested an executive session be added to the end of the regular agenda to discuss hiring.   

 Change orders affecting 2018 and prior years’ tax rolls were reviewed and signed by the Board. 

 Salary sheets were signed: 

o Kaylan Miles – one year raise as Deputy Sheriff from $17.36/hour to $17.69/hour effective 5/1/19; 

o Leslie Meador – six month raise as Assistant Driver License Examiner/Clerk from $2,061.00/mo. to 

$2,102.00/mo. effective 5/5/2019; 

o Shannon Allen – one year raise as Transfer Station Equipment Operator I – from $2,310.00/mo. to 

$2,356.00/mo. effective 4/23/2019; 

o Doug Hanson – one year raise as Transfer Station Equipment Operator II – from $2,534.00/mo. to 

$2,583.00/mo. effective 4/23/2019; 

o Montana Percell – six month raise as Appraiser I – from $1,877.00/mo. to $1,914.00/mo. effective 

5/19/2019; 

o Michella Klenda – six month raise as Personal Property Coordinator from $2,061.00/mo. to $2,102.00/mo. 

effective 4/24/2019; 

o Peyton Heidebrecht – six month raise as Corrections Officer from $13.08/hour to $13.33/hour effective 

4/22/2019; 

o Brandon Meierhoff – six month raise as Planning/Zoning Assistant from $2,061.00/mo. to $2,102.00/mo. 

effective 5/13/2019. 

 Dallke moved to allow Travis Wilson to carry over 55 hours of vacation to be used by mid-July.  Becker seconded 

and motion carried 3-0. 

 The most recent invoice from Adams Jones Law Firm was discussed.  Spencer was directed to get clarification on 

several items listed. 

 

PLANNING/ZONING/ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH STAFFING:  A memo from Dir. Sharon Omstead, requesting 

authorization to hire an additional full or part time staff member was reviewed.  After discussion, Becker moved to authorize 

Sharon Omstead to hire a part-time person up to, but not over 1,000 hours/year.  Novak seconded.  After discussion, Becker 

amended his motion to authorize Omstead to hire a temporary part-time person up to, but not over 1,000 hours/year.  Dallke 

seconded and motion carried 3-0. 

 

PICTOMETRY CONTRACT:  Appraiser Lisa Reeder presented additional cost information to add 3” oblique images for 

Goessel and Peabody.  The total increase over the previously approved contract amount would be $3,884.00 over a three year 

period.  After discussion, Dallke moved to approve the contract with the additional cities for a total annual cost of $36,496.67 

(over three years).  Novak seconded and motion carried 3-0.  The agreement was signed by Chr. Becker. 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE:  Reeder requested Board advice regarding the old department copier.  The consensus was that if no 

other department needs the copier, it should be sold on Purple Wave.  All departments will be contacted to see if there are 

other items to be sold.  The Board agreed to also post the old Crown Victoria as one of the items to be sold. 

 

LAND FARM APPLICATION (TRANSFER STATION):  Dir. Bud Druse and Randy Purdue of Kaw Valley Engineering 

presented a Kansas Department of Health and Environment (KDHE) permit application for a land farm for remediation of 

contaminated soil at the transfer station building site.  The soil will be transported to County ground near the south shop and 

tilled multiple times with soil samples being taken as required by KDHE.  The estimated cost is $6,874.00.  Becker moved to 

approve the land farm application and project at an estimated cost of $6,874.00. Dallke seconded and motion carried 3-0.  

Chr. Becker signed a required property owner consent form. 

 

NOXIOUS WEED:   

Druse presented bids for 180 qty. 2x2.5 gallons of Dicamba:   

Nutrien: $32.94 each = $5,929.20  Van Diest:  $33.94 each = $6,109.20 

Becker moved to accept the bid from Nutrien in the amount of $5,929.20.  Dallke seconded and motion carried 3-0. 

 



5340 

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

MARION COUNTY, KS 

May 6, 2019, Continued 

 

TRANSFER STATION PROJECT:  Dallke initiated discussion about the additional bathroom in phase two of the building 

project.  Druse was asked to confirm whether a bottled emergency wash solution in the new phase would suffice if the 

office/shop phase was considered to be connected to the other building.   

 

ADMINISTRATIVE – UTV USE AT COUNTY LAKE:  Resolution 2019-06 defining and authorizing the operation of 

utility task vehicles on roadways within the Marion County Park & Lake (which had previously been discussed by the Board) 

was presented for approval.  After discussion, Becker moved to adopt Resolution 2019-06 defining and authorizing the 

operation of utility task vehicles on the roadways within the Marion County Park and Lake and providing for related matters 

in Marion County, Kansas.  Dallke seconded and motion carried 3-0.   

 

One discussion item for future Board consideration was whether to allow vehicles already permitted elsewhere within the 

County to receive a reduced price permit at the Park & Lake.  No decision was made. 

 

COMMISSION DISCUSSION:  Novak indicated that even though Counselor Jantz advised that signing resolutions is 

simply an administrative function, not a statement of support for the issue - she will not sign Resolution 2019-05 because it 

goes against her core beliefs.  Discussion was held regarding potential ways to address the way resolutions are handled in the 

future.  No decisions were made. 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT:  Trayce Warner questioned the savings generated by recycling to the solid waste disposal fees. 

 Tom Britain questioned why the Board would consider putting giant windmills in the Flint Hills. 

 

PERSONNEL DISCUSSION:  Becker moved to recess into executive session to discuss hiring for the Road & Bridge 

department pursuant to K.S.A. 75-4319b (2) for personnel matters of non-elected personnel with only the Board present for 

10 minutes (from 10:46 a.m.) until 10:56 a.m. with open session to resume in Commission chambers following the closed 

session.  Dallke seconded and motion carried 3-0.  Open session resumed with a motion by Dallke to authorize Chr. Becker 

to contact a potential employee with an offer.  Novak seconded and motion carried 3-0. 

 

 Becker moved to adjourn.  Dallke seconded and motion carried 3-0.  Meeting adjourned at 10:57 a.m.  

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

        __________________________________________ 

          Kent Becker, Chairman 

ATTEST:  ___________________________________     

 Tina D. Spencer, County Clerk   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



5341 

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

MARION COUNTY, KS 

May 6, 2019, Continued 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



5342 

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

MARION COUNTY, KS 

May 6, 2019, Continued 

 

(Resolution No. 2019-06 continued) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


